Ṭhūlo Lāmā Arjavegī Eseṭhācyān (Yi-shi Jiam-can Ye shes rgyal 
mtshan)

Witnesses: Representative of Tāsī Ihimpo (Tashilhunpo 
Monastery, probably sent by Drungpa), Syāmarpā Lāmā; 
representative of Sākya Lāmā (Saskya Trizin), Ḍhevā Lopsāṅ 
Thinden.

4.	 The [Dalai] Lama of Lhasa will be required to pay fifty thousand 
and one rupees (50,001) annually within the month of Karkaṭa 
Saṁkrānti (i.e., Śrāvaṇa), in Kathmandu to the great King of 
Gorkha.

Witnesses: Hail! venerable great Vama Sāhadeva who is the 
king of mountains and so on, venerable Harihara Upādhyāya. 
Treasurer (khajāñcī) Śyāmalāla Pānḍe.